
Small Scale Hydro Calculator

Name/Location of Watercourse: Corrie Henzie, Glen Almond

Intake Elevation (m) 400 Kinematic Viscosity 1.31E-06

Turbine Elevation (m) 250 Roughness Coef (mm) 0.003

Head (m) 150

Pipe Length (m) 1200

Hydraulic Gradient 0.1260

Turbine Eff. (%) 80

Low Flows Summary
Annual Monthly

Jan Feb Mar Apr May June July Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec

Annual mean flow 0.14 Monthly mean 0.23 m³/s 0.20 m³/s 0.18 m³/s 0.13 m³/s 0.093 m³/s 0.063 m³/s 0.055 m³/s 0.074 m³/s 0.10 m³/s 0.16 m³/s 0.20 m³/s 0.23 m³/s

Annual Q95 (m³/s) 0.024 Q95 0.059 m³/s 0.052 m³/s 0.051 m³/s 0.041 m³/s 0.031 m³/s 0.023 m³/s 0.018 m³/s 0.016 m³/s 0.018 m³/s 0.025 m³/s 0.045 m³/s 0.052 m³/s

P (%) Q (m³/s) P (%) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s) Q (m³/s)

1 5 0.439 5 0.616 0.693 0.505 0.335 0.265 0.151 0.154 0.23 0.311 0.478 0.573 0.645

2 10 0.315 10 0.491 0.453 0.388 0.255 0.189 0.118 0.098 0.156 0.227 0.35 0.425 0.5

3 20 0.208 20 0.353 0.289 0.273 0.182 0.119 0.085 0.064 0.1 0.15 0.231 0.291 0.34

4 30 0.152 30 0.266 0.214 0.21 0.142 0.09 0.067 0.05 0.073 0.109 0.18 0.215 0.252

5 40 0.117 40 0.215 0.169 0.169 0.116 0.074 0.055 0.042 0.054 0.08 0.141 0.175 0.2

6 50 0.091 50 0.18 0.136 0.136 0.098 0.063 0.046 0.037 0.042 0.062 0.111 0.143 0.162

7 60 0.072 60 0.147 0.11 0.111 0.083 0.054 0.04 0.033 0.035 0.048 0.086 0.116 0.131

8 70 0.056 70 0.12 0.09 0.092 0.071 0.047 0.035 0.029 0.029 0.039 0.067 0.093 0.11

9 80 0.043 80 0.095 0.075 0.077 0.061 0.041 0.031 0.025 0.024 0.031 0.05 0.074 0.089

10 90 0.031 90 0.071 0.06 0.06 0.049 0.035 0.026 0.021 0.019 0.022 0.035 0.055 0.065

11 95 0.024 95 0.059 0.052 0.051 0.041 0.031 0.023 0.018 0.016 0.018 0.025 0.045 0.052

12 99 0.016 99 0.046 0.041 0.041 0.032 0.024 0.018 0.015 0.014 0.015 0.014 0.031 0.033

Cost Of System 

Sizing Turbine Feed-in Tariff

Turbine Rating (kW) 100.00

FITS Generation Export Total 

Chosen Pipe Diameter (m) 0.4 Range Price (£)

< 15kW 0.199 0.03 0.229

Operational Range >15 - 100 kW 0.178 0.03 0.208

Rated  Flowrate (m^3/s) 0.0849 >100kW - 2MW 0.11 0.03 0.14

Turbine Cut in flow Cut out flow >2MW - 5MW 0.045 0.03 0.075

0.029731566 0.1061842

Tariff Price £0.208

Cost Breakdown

Est. Pipe Cost (per m) £113.22 Revenue Forecast

Pipe Diameter Energy Generated Revenue per 

Est. Cost of Pipe £135,858 (m) per year (kWh) year (£)

Est. Cost of Turbine £133,400 0.1 385.71 £80.23

Groundwork/Power House £50,000 include the costs for powerhouse 0.2 291486.26 £60,629.14

0.3 508662.44 £105,801.79

Transmission Distance (km) 11kV 33kV 0.4 524838.86 £109,166.48

Overhead 11 0 0.5 525302.47 £109,262.91

Underground 0.6 525443.21 £109,292.19

0.7 525495.79 £109,303.12

Est. Transmission Cost £580,000.00 0.8 525518.51 £109,307.85

0.9 525529.43 £109,310.12

Est. CapEx £899,258 1 525535.15 £109,311.31 109166.4825

Est. OpEx £11,850

Payback Period

Tax rate 35 % Turbine (kW) 100.00

Long term interest rate 7 % Pipe Dia. (m) 0.40

Long term inflation rate 2 %  

% of profits to debt repayment 100 %

Investment Generation Debt Interest Annual OpEx Total Pre-Tax Net Cumulative Debt Capital

Balance Income Repayment Outgoings Profit/Loss Profit/Loss Profit/Loss Repayment

Year

1 £899,258 £109,166 £62,948 £11,850 £74,798 £34,368 £22,339 -£876,919 £22,339

2 £876,919 £111,350 £61,384 £12,087 £73,471 £37,879 £24,621 -£852,297 £24,621

3 £852,297 £113,577 £59,661 £12,329 £71,990 £41,587 £27,032 -£825,266 £27,032

4 £825,266 £115,848 £57,769 £12,575 £70,344 £45,504 £29,578 -£795,688 £29,578

5 £795,688 £118,165 £55,698 £12,827 £68,525 £49,640 £32,266 -£763,422 £32,266

6 £763,422 £120,529 £53,440 £13,083 £66,523 £54,006 £35,104 -£728,318 £35,104

7 £728,318 £122,939 £50,982 £13,345 £64,327 £58,612 £38,098 -£690,220 £38,098

8 £690,220 £125,398 £48,315 £13,612 £61,927 £63,471 £41,256 -£648,964 £41,256

9 £648,964 £127,906 £45,428 £13,884 £59,312 £68,594 £44,586 -£604,378 £44,586

10 £604,378 £130,464 £42,306 £14,162 £56,468 £73,996 £48,097 -£556,281 £48,097

11 £556,281 £133,073 £38,940 £14,445 £53,385 £79,689 £51,798 -£504,483 £51,798

12 £504,483 £135,735 £35,314 £14,734 £50,048 £85,687 £55,697 -£448,787 £55,697

13 £448,787 £138,449 £31,415 £15,029 £46,444 £92,006 £59,804 -£388,983 £59,804

14 £388,983 £141,218 £27,229 £15,329 £42,558 £98,660 £64,129 -£324,854 £64,129

15 £324,854 £144,043 £22,740 £15,636 £38,376 £105,667 £68,684 -£256,170 £68,684

16 £256,170 £146,924 £17,932 £15,949 £33,880 £113,043 £73,478 -£182,692 £73,478

17 £182,692 £149,862 £12,788 £16,268 £29,056 £120,806 £78,524 -£104,168 £78,524

18 £104,168 £152,859 £7,292 £16,593 £23,885 £128,975 £83,834 -£20,334 £83,834

19 £20,334 £155,917 £1,423 £16,925 £18,348 £137,569 £89,420 £69,085 £89,420

20 £0 £159,035 £0 £17,263 £17,263 £141,772 £92,152 £161,237 £0
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